The Company’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as defined in
Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

 Exposure to interest rate risk

 The interest rate profile of Company's interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management is as follows.

Notes to Financial Statements

Financial Statements

151

Particulars

Nominal Amount

As At
March 31, 2022

As At
March 31, 2021

Variable-rate instruments

Financial liabilities  11,51,537.31  9,87,048.43

 11,51,537.31  9,87,048.43

Note 37 : Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (Contd..)

 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

 The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore,
a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

 A change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have increased or decreased equity by following. This analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Particulars
Equity, net of tax

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

March 31, 2022

Fixed-rate instruments  (77,267.86)  58,439.18

Fair flow sensitivity (net)  (77,267.86)  58,439.18

March 31, 2021

Fixed-rate instruments  (45,042.74)  61,210.59

Fair flow sensitivity (net)  (45,042.74)  61,210.59

Particulars

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

25 bps
increase

25 bps
decrease

25 bps
increase

25 bps
decrease

March 31, 2022

Variable-rate instruments  (2,154.30)  2,154.30  (2,154.30)  2,154.30

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (2,154.30)  2,154.30  (2,154.30)  2,154.30

March 31, 2021

Variable-rate instruments  (7,304.16)  7,304.16  (7,304.16)  7,304.16

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (7,304.16)  7,304.16  (7,304.16)  7,304.16

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

 A reasonably possible change of 25 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date (Previous year 100 basis points) would have
increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Note 38 : Capital management

Company is in construction phase (except for three sections which has already been commissioned) for construction of railways track
for freight with equity funding from MOR and debt funding from World Bank and JICA. Considering the estimated cost, which has been